

Freedom of Information (FOI) Request and Response

FoI Request Reference: 2983

Subject: Hayling Island Health Provision

Date of Request: 29 March 2017

Request made by: Dave Parham

Date of response: 20 April 2017

Response from: South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

Your request is in black text. Our response is in coloured text.

1. What are the emergency response times on Hayling Island, as measured against
 - Hampshire averages
 - * County targets

Please see the attached document. For further information on response times please see the South Central Ambulance Website: <https://www.scas.nhs.uk/about-scas/performance/>

What are the plans to achieve the targets if required?

The CCG does not hold this information. Ambulance services are provided by South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SCAS). For further information, please contact SCAS: <https://www.scas.nhs.uk/about-scas/freedom-of-information/publication-scheme/make-a-foi-request/>

2. As the Hayling Island Health Centre is now at capacity, what is the short-term plan to expand the service?

With regard to the Hayling Island surgeries particularly the CCG has adjusted the anticipated housing figures for the area, following the release of the Havant Borough Council - Draft Local Plan Housing Statement earlier this month. The CCG does look at each area individually as the health needs for each population are subtly different. As part of the planning application consultation process we assess the demand of each housing development on the health services provision in the area, and if appropriate request a Section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy contribution. This is done on behalf of, and in consultation with, the practices to enable them to make improvements and expand their infrastructure. The Hayling Island surgeries are resident in an NHS Property Service building and therefore we would also work with them to ensure facilities are future proofed, to meet greater demand.

With regard to the capacity constraints, the surgeries on Hayling Island currently have some of the lowest patient to GP ratios and there are currently no GP vacancies. The GP Forward View sets out the strategic direction for General Practice, which involves working at scale and more closely

Freedom of Information (FOI) Request and Response

with community services; it wouldn't therefore be fitting to create a new centre on the Island. The document can be read here: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf>

3. Is the sale of land adjacent to the Hayling Island Health Centre being considered? If yes, when will the details be published?

The NHS does not own any land adjacent to the Hayling Island Health Centre. The car park adjacent to the health centre is owned by Havant Borough Council; for further information please contact: <https://www.havant.gov.uk/freedom-information>

4. What is the implementation schedule for the Megahub/Spoke Project in Hampshire?

Is the Hayling Island Health Centre likely to be impacted by this plan?
If yes, what changes are proposed and when will they be implemented?

Will there be a public debate on the proposal?

The existing acute hub for the Havant area is the Queen Alexandra Hospital in Cosham. Oak Park Community Clinic provides additional community and secondary care with diagnostics for the Havant community. Individual GP practices provide general medical services, often with supporting community services.

The Hayling Island surgeries are resident in an NHS property services building and they provide and maintain the building on behalf of the practice. There are currently no plans to make any changes to the Hayling Island Health Centre.

**FoI Administration
CommCen Building
Fort Southwick
James Callaghan Drive
Fareham
PO17 6AR**